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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

Form 6-K

Report of Foreign Private Issuer
Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of

the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the six months ended December 31, 2013

Aegon N.V.

(Translation of registrant s name into English)
Aegonplein 50
P.O. Box 85
2501 CB The Hague
The Netherlands
(Address of principal executive offices)
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.
x Form 20-F h Form 40-F
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1):

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):
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The financial statements, notes thereto and Operating and Financial Review and Prospects of Aegon N.V. listed below are attached hereto as
Exhibit 99.1. Such financial statements and discussion and analysis are incorporated by reference herein and in Aegon s Registration Statements
under the Securities Act of 1933 on Form F-3 (Nos 333-178225, 333-178224, 333-174878, 333-155858, 333-155857 and 333-150786) and on
Form S-8 (Nos 333-89814, 333-129662, 333-132839, 333-132841, 333-138210, 333-144174, 333-144175, 333-150774, 333-151983,
333-151984 and 333-157843).

Interim Financial Statements

Condensed consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position at December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012
Condensed consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012

Notes to the condensed consolidated Interim financial statements

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Aegon N.V.
(Registrant)
Date: February 19, 2014

/s/ J.H.P.M. van Rossum
J.H.P.M. van Rossum
Senior Vice President
Corporate Controller

Table of Contents 2



Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated

Interim Financial Statements

Q4 2013

aegon.com The Hague, February 20, 2013

Table of Contents 3



Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Conten

Table of contents

Condensed consolidated income statement
Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Unaudited

Table of Contents

3



Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Conten

Condensed consolidated income statement

EUR millions

Premium income

Investment income

Fee and commission income
Other revenues

Total revenues

Income from reinsurance ceded
Results from financial transactions
Other income

Total income

Benefits and expenses
Impairment charges / (reversals)
Interest charges and related fees
Other charges

Total charges

Share in net result of joint ventures
Share in net result of associates
Income before tax

Income tax (expense) / benefit

Net income

Net income attributable to:
Equity holders of Aegon N.V.
Non-controlling interests

Earnings per share (EUR per share)
Basic earnings per common share
Basic earnings per common share B
Diluted earnings per common share

Diluted earnings per common share B

Notes

TN

~N o

oo

18

Q42013

4,392
1,971
508
1
6,872
669
5,539
(6)
13,073

12,672
12
87
&)

12,771

310
(136)
174

173

0.06

0.06

Q42012

4,581
1,921
486

3
6,991
968
2,290
149
10,398

9,620
69
103
33
9,825

(12)
4
565

(134)
431

0.20

0.20

FY 2013

19,939
7,909
1,950

6

29,805
2,838

15,217

393

48,254

46,522
294
355
134

47,304

21
971
(123)
849

846

0.29
0.01
0.29
0.01

Amounts for 2012 have been restated for the changes in accounting policies as disclosed in note 2.
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FY 2012

19,049
8,413
1,856

9

29,327
4,096

13,060

149

46,632

43,959
199
519

52

44,729

13)
28
1,918

(336)
1,582

1,581

0.70

0.70

Unaudited
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Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

EUR millions
Net income

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Changes in revaluation reserve real estate held for own use
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Gains / (losses) on revaluation of available-for-sale investments

(Gains) / losses transferred to the income statement on disposal and impairment
of available-for-sale investments

Changes in cash flow hedging reserve

Movement in foreign currency translation and net foreign investment hedging
reserve

Equity movements of joint ventures

Equity movements of associates

Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified

Other

Other comprehensive income for the period

Total comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Equity holders of Aegon N.V.
Non-controlling interests

Q42013

174

(€]
207
(62)

(225)

(98)
(181)

(275)
3
5
140
“
(494)
(320)

(322)
2

Q42012 FY 2013

431 849
(8) (6)
453 562
(113) (201)
568 (3,349)
(166) (435)
(126) (555)
(439) (784)
17 @)

- 54
an 1,286
2 (6)
111 (3.437)

542 (2,588)

543 (2,585)
()] 3

Amounts for 2012 have been restated for the changes in accounting policies as disclosed in note 2.

Unaudited
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FY 2012

1,582

(5)
(149)

4,176

(465)
(86)

(110)
27
22
(1,051)
(@)
2,395
3,977

3,978
(¢))
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Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

EUR millions

Assets

Intangible assets

Investments

Investments for account of policyholders
Derivatives

Investments in joint ventures
Investments in associates

Reinsurance assets

Deferred expenses and rebates

Table of Contents

Notes

12
13
14
15

Dec. 31,
2013

2,246
135,409
165,032

13,531
1,427
470
10,345
12,040

Dec. 31,
2012

2,485
145,021
152,968

21,134
1,568
771
11,965



