Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

AEGON NV Form 6-K February 20, 2014 Table of Contents

## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

**WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549** 

## Form 6-K

**Report of Foreign Private Issuer** 

Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of

the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the six months ended December 31, 2013

# Aegon N.V.

(Translation of registrant s name into English)

Aegonplein 50

P.O. Box 85

2501 CB The Hague

The Netherlands

(Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

x Form 20-F " Form 40-F

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1): "

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7): "

The financial statements, notes thereto and Operating and Financial Review and Prospects of Aegon N.V. listed below are attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1. Such financial statements and discussion and analysis are incorporated by reference herein and in Aegon s Registration Statements under the Securities Act of 1933 on Form F-3 (Nos 333-178225, 333-178224, 333-174878, 333-155858, 333-155857 and 333-150786) and on Form S-8 (Nos 333-89814, 333-129662, 333-132839, 333-132841, 333-138210, 333-144174, 333-144175, 333-150774, 333-151983, 333-151984 and 333-157843).

## **Interim Financial Statements**

Condensed consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position at December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012

Notes to the condensed consolidated Interim financial statements

## **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Aegon N.V.

(Registrant)

Date: February 19, 2014

/s/ J.H.P.M. van Rossum J.H.P.M. van Rossum Senior Vice President Corporate Controller

# Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements Q4 2013

aegon.com The Hague, February 20, 2013

# Table of contents

Condensed consolidated income statement	2
Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income	3
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position	4
Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	5
Condensed consolidated cash flow statement	6
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements	7

Unaudited 1

Condensed consolidated income statement					
EUR millions	Notes	Q4 2013	Q4 2012	FY 2013	FY 2012
Premium income	4	4,392	4,581	19,939	19,049
Investment income	5	1,971	1,921	7,909	8,413
Fee and commission income		508	486	1,950	1,856
Other revenues		1	3	6	9
Total revenues		6,872	6,991	29,805	29,327
Income from reinsurance ceded		669	968	2,838	4,096
Results from financial transactions	6	5,539	2,290	15,217	13,060
Other income	7	(6)	149	393	149
Total income		13,073	10,398	48,254	46,632
Benefits and expenses	8	12,672	9,620	46,522	43,959
Impairment charges / (reversals)	9	12	69	294	199
Interest charges and related fees		87	103	355	519
Other charges	10	(1)	33	134	52
Total charges		12,771	9,825	47,304	44,729
Share in net result of joint ventures		6	(12)	-	(13)
Share in net result of associates		2	4	21	28
Income before tax		310	565	971	1,918
Income tax (expense) / benefit	11	(136)	(134)	(123)	(336)
Net income		174	431	849	1,582
Net income attributable to:					
Equity holders of Aegon N.V.		173	431	846	1,581
Non-controlling interests		2	-	3	1
Earnings per share (EUR per share)	18				
Basic earnings per common share		0.06	0.20	0.29	0.70
Basic earnings per common share B		-	-	0.01	-
Diluted earnings per common share		0.06	0.20	0.29	0.70
Diluted earnings per common share B		-	-	0.01	-

Amounts for 2012 have been restated for the changes in accounting policies as disclosed in note 2.

2 Unaudited

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income				
EUR millions	Q4 2013	Q4 2012	FY 2013	FY 2012
Net income	174	431	849	1,582
Other comprehensive income: Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:				
Changes in revaluation reserve real estate held for own use	(1)	(8)	(6)	(5)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	207	453	562	(149)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified	(62)	(113)	(201)	38
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:				
Gains / (losses) on revaluation of available-for-sale investments	(225)	568	(3,349)	4,176
(Gains) / losses transferred to the income statement on disposal and impairment				
of available-for-sale investments	(98)	(166)	(435)	(465)
Changes in cash flow hedging reserve	(181)	(126)	(555)	(86)
Movement in foreign currency translation and net foreign investment hedging				
reserve	(275)	(439)	(784)	(110)
Equity movements of joint ventures	(3)	17	(4)	27
Equity movements of associates	5	-	54	22
Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified	140	(77)	1,286	(1,051)
Other	(4)	2	(6)	(2)
Other comprehensive income for the period	(494)	111	(3,437)	2,395
Total comprehensive income	(320)	542	(2,588)	3,977
Total comprehensive income attributable to:				
Equity holders of Aegon N.V.	(322)	543	(2,585)	3,978
Non-controlling interests	2	(1)	(3)	(1)
Amounts for 2012 have been restated for the changes in accounting po	liaina na dia	` /	` '	(-)

Unaudited 3

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position			
		Dec. 31, 2013	Dec. 31, 2012
EUR millions	Notes		
Assets			
Intangible assets	12	2,246	2,485
Investments	13	135,409	145,021
Investments for account of policyholders	14	165,032	152,968
Derivatives	15	13,531	21,134
Investments in joint ventures		1,427	1,568
Investments in associates		470	771
Reinsurance assets		10,345	11,965
Deferred expenses and rebates	17	12,040	